

No. 23-3396

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from an Interlocutory Order Denying Preliminary Injunctive Relief
Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-1367

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNMENT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

EREZ REUVENI
Counsel

SAMUEL P. GO
Assistant Director

KATHERINE J. SHINNERS
Senior Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Office of Immigration Litigation -
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 598-8259 | Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email: katherine.j.shinners@usdoj.gov

JASON WISECUP
Trial Attorney

Counsel for the Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. Immigration Processing at Ports of Entry. 4

B. Immigration Processing at Ports of Entry from 2017 to 2021. 7

C. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Motions for a Classwide Preliminary Injunction Based on an Alleged “CBP One Turnback Policy.” 16

D. The District Court’s Denial of the Requested Injunction Based on Lack of Jurisdiction and Authority Under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)..... 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 23

ARGUMENT 27

I. A Straightforward Application of 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) Precludes the Injunction Plaintiffs Sought. 27

II. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Ignore that the Objective and Direct Effect of their Proposed Injunction Is to Require Acts to Implement Covered Immigration Procedures..... 34

A. Section 1252(f)(1) Applies to Orders that Enjoin the Operation of the Covered Provisions, Regardless of the Source of the Asserted Right..... 35

B. The Requested Injunction’s Effect on the Operation of Covered Provisions is Not Collateral. 42

C. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Interpretation Arguments Do Not Undermine the District Court’s Conclusion..... 49

D. The Injunction is Barred by § 1252(f)(1) Even Though Plaintiffs Seek to Enforce CBP’s Own Policy.	52
III. This Court Cannot Grant a Preliminary Injunction or Class Certification in the First Instance on Appeal.....	55
A. There is No Jurisdiction to Grant Class Certification.	56
B. The Court Cannot Grant a Preliminary Injunction in the First Instance.....	58
C. The Court Should Not Decide Factual Issues that Were Not Considered by the District Court.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	52
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022)	8, 31, 33, 38, 46
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Mayorkas</i> , 2021 WL 3931890 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2021)	7-8
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Mayorkas</i> , 2022 WL 3970755 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2022)	9
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	31
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	31
<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation and Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	46
<i>B.K. v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019)	60
<i>Bates v. Bankers Life and Casualty Company</i> , 848 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2017)	56
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	28-29
<i>Brito v. Garland</i> , 22 F.4th 240 (1st Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Catholic Social Services v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021)	47

<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	53
<i>Dellums v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 863 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	60
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	47
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 2023 WL 4729278 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2023)	14, 48
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	60
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022)	1, 3, 4, 27, 28, 34, 36, 37, 43, 44, 50, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Gen. Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	57
<i>Gonzales v. DHS</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	44, 46
<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Indep. Min. Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	56
<i>Miranda v. Garland</i> , 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Moreno Galvez v. Jaddou</i> , 52 F.4th 821 (9th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Paige v. State of Cal.</i> , 102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 56

<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	58
<i>Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	59
<i>Sierra On-Line, Inc. v. Phoenix Software, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir.1984)	59
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	53
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	16-17
<i>United States v. Barajas-Alvarado</i> , 655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Littlejohn</i> , 224 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2000)	44
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	29
<i>United Steel Workers v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011)	44, 46
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)	59
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	58

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of E-R-M-</i> , 25 I.&N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2011)	6, 39
---	-------

Federal Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 211 4, 38, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1101 5
8 U.S.C. § 1158 6, 7, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1225 *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1229 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a 6, 30, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1252 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1292 4, 56

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 100.4 5
8 C.F.R. § 208.30 6
8 C.F.R. § 235.1 5
8 C.F.R. § 208.33 12, 13

Federal Register

86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021) 9
86 Fed. Reg. 8267 (Feb. 5, 2021) 11
88 Fed. Reg. 11,704 (Feb. 23, 2023) 11, 13
88 Fed. Reg. 31,314 (May 16, 2023) 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 4, 26, 56, 57
